
Metropolitan Area Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total

Barrie 106 0 8 2 116 233 2 22 6 263

Belleville 18 4 8 0 30 128 10 20 103 261

Brantford 32 0 32 0 64 164 2 57 142 365

Guelph 27 0 0 0 27 69 4 20 132 225

Hamilton 52 10 47 0 109 173 18 338 481 1,010

Kingston 12 0 5 195 212 80 4 27 195 306

Kitchener area 52 10 69 0 131 281 32 195 848 1,356

London 46 2 10 82 140 500 2 167 616 1,285

Oshawa 83 0 95 0 178 245 20 341 2 608

Ottawa 282 28 202 181 693 951 110 882 1,265 3,208

Peterborough 24 0 13 0 37 60 2 13 148 223

St. Catharines-Niagara 66 4 24 1 95 360 24 225 64 673

Sudbury 2 2 0 0 4 8 8 0 0 16

Thunder Bay 3 0 0 24 27 7 0 0 24 31

Toronto 530 130 322 1,576 2,558 1,734 282 1,307 11,137 14,460

Windsor 52 4 16 4 76 190 34 85 70 379

Chatham-Kent 22 0 13 0 35 65 4 13 0 82

Cornwall 1 0 0 0 1 19 8 0 3 30

Kawartha Lakes 38 0 0 0 38 57 0 0 0 57

North Bay 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 13

Sarnia 9 0 0 0 9 37 8 0 110 155

Sault Ste. Marie 1 0 0 0 1 5 0 0 0 5

Total 1,458 194 864 2,065 4,581 5,379 574 3,712 15,346 25,011

All Ontario* 5,010 26,739

Source: CMHC

* Provincial Starts by Dwelling Type (Centres 10,000+), Table A1-1
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Metropolitan Area JANUARY - MAY 2020 JANUARY - MAY 2019 % INCREASE/DECREASE

Barrie 263 179 47% 

Belleville 261 144 81% 

Brantford 365 147 148% 

Guelph 225 289 -22% 

Hamilton 1,010 1,368 -26% 

Kingston 306 298 3% 

Kitchener area 1,356 1,706 -21% 

London 1,285 1,154 11% 

Oshawa 608 559 9% 

Ottawa 3,208 2,294 40% 

Peterborough 223 213 5% 

St. Catharines-Niagara 673 1,032 -35% 

Sudbury 16 17 -6% 

Thunder Bay 31 18 72% 

Toronto 14,460 12,283 18% 

Windsor 379 272 39% 

Chatham-Kent 82 56 46% 

Cornwall 30 59 -49% 

Kawartha Lakes 57 31 84% 

North Bay 13 2 550% 

Sarnia 155 48 223% 

Sault Ste. Marie 5 16 -69% 

Total 25,011 22,185 13% 

All Ontario ** 26,739 23,915 12% 

Source: CMHC

**Provincial Starts and Completions by Dwelling Type (Cumulative) Centres 10,000+, Table A1-2
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